

NO. 65618-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JERRY LLOYD, individually,

Appellant,

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign insurer; DEERBROOK  
INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign insurer,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Wesley Saint Clair, Judge

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson

Jason E. Vacha

Attorneys for Respondents

Address:

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

FILED  
JUN 11 2013  
CLERK OF COURT  
JUN 11 2013  
K

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. MR. LLOYD PRODUCED NO EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. THE VEHICLE WAS NEVER VALUED AT \$8,510 BY ANYONE .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>D. WAC 284-30-330(19) PROHIBITS AN INSURER FROM NEGOTIATING A CLAIM DIRECTLY WITH A REPRESENTED CLAIMANT.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>E. THE DEFENDANTS ARE CONTRACTUALLY JUSTIFIED IN SUBTRACTING THE \$500 DEDUCTIBLE FROM THE APPRAISAL AWARD.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>F. DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE CPA BY SUBTRACTING THE \$500 DEDUCTIBLE.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>G. INSURANCE COMPANIES ARE NOT TRUE FIDUCIARIES.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>H. EVEN IF MR. LLOYD HAD PRESENTED EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH AND/OR VIOLATION OF THE CPA, MR. LLOYD HAS INCURRED NO DAMAGES.....</b>	<b>26</b>

<b>I.</b>	<b>THE INSURANCE FAIR CONDUCT ACT.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>J.</b>	<b>RESPONDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993).....	10, 19
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	10
<i>Bainter v. United Pacific Ins.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 242, 748 P.2d 260, <i>rev. denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1027 (1988) .....	21, 22
<i>Chaffee v. Chaffee</i> , 19 Wn.2d 607, 145 P.2d 244 (1943) .....	20
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1026 (1997) .....	28
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	18
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010 (1993) .....	10
<i>Keller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 624, 915 P.2d 1140 (1996).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Kesinger v. Logan</i> , 113 Wn.2d 320, 779 P.2d 263 (1989) .....	9
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 (1982) .....	23
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr. Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	26

<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980).....	29
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon National Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 804, 120 P.3d 593 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	11
<i>Wheeler v. Rocky Mountain Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 868, 103 P.3d 240 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1002 (2005).....	10, 20
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	9
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	25
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	10
--	----

**Statutes**

RCW ch. 19.86 Consumer Protection Act.....	2, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 23, 24, 26, 27
RCW 48.30.010 .....	27
RCW 48.30.015 Insurance Fair Conduct Act .....	27
RCW 48.30.015(8)(a) .....	28

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 56 (c).....	9
CR 56(e).....	18
ER 801 .....	16

ER 802 .....	16
RAP 9.12.....	24, 27
RAP 18.9.....	28
WAC 284-30-330(6).....	23, 24
WAC 284-30-330(19).....	4, 17, 19

**Other Authorities**

12 Am. Jur. <i>Contracts</i> §228, at 749 .....	20
14 G. Couch, <i>Insurance</i> § 50:55, at 205 (2d ed. 1982 .....	21
Thomas V. Harris, <i>Washington Insurance Law</i> , at 2-5 to 2-6 (3d ed. 2010).....	25

061800.000003/297664
